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q ‘ 87NF-86 - THROUGH -87NF-134

FED;RAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, 0.C. 30480 Nay 22, 1987

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
ACTING GEWERAL

JOEN C. SURINA \'
STAFP DIRECTOR °

JOaN D. @
ASSISTANT STAFF/PIRECTOR
REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION

QUARTERLY PILERS (UCMAUTHORISED COMMITTEES) WHICH
PAILED TO PILE THE 1986 12 DAY PRE-GENERAL REPORT
BY ELECTION DAY

v

Unlike the mandatocy reporting requirement placed upon
monthly filers, 2 U.8.C. $434(a)(4) (A)(i1) requires quarterly
filers to subait 12 Day Pre-General Reports only if the
committees make contributions to or expenditures oa behalf of
fedecral candidates involved in the general election. All
unautbhorizsed committees were sent priocr notification regarding
the pre~- and post-general filing reguirements oa September 29,

1986 (Attachaent 350).

The Party/Mon-Party Branch conducted a thorough examination
to identify quarterly filers disclosing contributions or
expenditures between October 1 and October 1S, 1986. The
research uvuhd ‘committees that submitted:

a) 12 Day no-cmnl Repocts in an untimely manner)

N Y) Jo Day Poet-General Repocts iadicating that 12 Day
Pre-General Reports should have been filed; and

¢) Year Bnd Reports indicating that 12 Day Pn—Gononl
Reports :hoold bave been filed.
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Por your iafocrmation, the pectiaent swpporting documentation
on each ocommittes has beea arcanged ia uphzouon otder.
gtatistics oa all C {iadices teflect activity through
December 31, 1986. Aay cepocts & iag activity in 1987 bave
oot been reviewed. :

The following committees were pcevicusly xeferred eithes to
your office or to the Awdit Division for a possible 2. U.8.C.
$438 (d) audit.

)

(2)

(3)

4)

()

(6)

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa J. Stolaruk
at 376-2480.

Attachments :

. L

y
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C00183087 Eill & Enowlton Incocporated Political
* Action Committee (NILLPAC) U s7Mr-104
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N HILL & KMOWLTON INCORPORATED POLITICAL ACTION
™ COMMITTEE (HILLPAC)

e (Attachments 19a - 19g)

R8 0407
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FEDEFAL ELECY 10N COMMISS ION DATE 1MAY87
COMMITTEE INDEX OF DISCLOSURE LOCUMENTS - (C) (N5-86) PASGE 1
COMMITIEE DOCUMENT RECCIPTS DISBURSENENTS IYPE OFf PILER $ OF M ICROF ILN
COVEXAGE DATES PAGES LOCATION
HILL & KNOWLTON INCOMFOKATED POLITICAL ACTIUN COMMITTEE(HILLPAC)(FKA GKAY 8§ CO PAC-GKAYPAC NON-PARTY QUALIPIED - ID 9C00183087
CONNECTED ORGANIZATION: GRAY & CO PUBLIC COWM INTERNALT’L INC
1985 AFKIL QUANTEKLY 6,040 6,421 1JANGS -31MARSDS 7 BSTEC/370/4966
JULY QUARTERLY 8,235 8,467 1APRSS -30JUNBS 10 85SFEC/383/73219
YEAK-LEND 14,%03 15,294 1JULES -31DECEY 10 B86FEC/397/1621
1986 STATEMENT UF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT 220CT96 2 SGPEC/440/74266
APR1l. WUARTEKLY 4,506 4,510 1JANS6 -31MARBE 3 B6EEC/406/5407
JULY QUUARTERLY 74351 6,216 1APR86 -30JUNB6 8 86FEC/419/3538
OCTOBEK QUARTERLY 8,946 8,989 1JULB6 -30BEPB6 8 B6FKC/435/4616
PRE-GENERAL 1,050 1,050 10C186 -150CTI86 6 87FEC/462/3113
POSTI- GENEXAL 1,700 1,250 160CTH6 -24N0VE6 6 86FBC/432/28%50
POST-GENERAL - AMENDMENT 1,700 1,350 160C186 -24NOVE6 S B67EEC/461/0335
NOTICL OF EAILUKE TO FILE 24N0VE6 1 S6FPEC/452/1472
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INEORMATION . 160CI66 -24NOVE6 1 87£EC/459/30S4
REQUEST EOR ADDITIONAL INFOKMATION 2ND 160CTU6 -24N0VE6 1 @7PEC/461/3980
YEAR-END 2,065 250 24NOVE6 -31DECE6 7 87EBC/459/313S5
1987 M1SCELLANEOUS REPORT 15AFK8? T0 FEC 7 87FEC/465/5171
T0TAL 54,396 0 353,047 0 84 TOTAL PAGES

!
1
i
!

A1l reports have been reviewed except the 1986 12 Day Pre-General Report.
Ending cash-on-hand as of 12/31/86: $3,336
Outstanding debts owed by the committee as of 12/31/86: $0

R6T IUIWYORIIV
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‘ S TELECON ‘Attachment 19b
ANALYST: E4 Ryan

CONVERSATION WITH: JoAnn Murchison
COMMITTEE: HILLPAC(C00183087)
OATE: March 2, 1987

SUBJECT(S): Gap in coverage dates and possible 12 Day Pre-General
Election Report non-filer.

Ms. Murchison called after receiving an RFAI for not including
activity from 10/1/86 through 10/15/86 on their 30 Day Post General
Election Report(30G). I told her the proper coverage dates were 10/
1/86 through 11/24/86 for committees (cmted that did not file a 12
Day Pre-General Election Report(12G). I went on to say that cmtes
who contributed to federal candidates, made independent expenditures
or coordinated expenditures on behalf of federal candidates had to
file a 12G report. She said they had a couple of contributions to
federal candidates during this period and she would get a report to
us as soon as possible.
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Mazch 3, 1987
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

. Bdward Ryan

Fede: al Election OCcwmission
999 E Stieet, N.W.
Washington, L.C. 20463

Re: Hill and Knowlton Political Action Cwmittee (HILLERC)
(FKA Gray and Company Political Action Committee, GRAYPAC)

Identification Mumber: C00183087

Deat Mi. Ryan:
Per ol conversation on Maxch 2, 1987 enclcesd please find a copy of the 10/1/86
thiough 10/15/86 Report of Receipts and Disbuzssments for Gray and Cowpany

Political Action Coamittee (GRAYPAC), now known as Hill Rcwlton Political
Action Ccmmittee (HILLPAC).

and
1 hope this will bring cur teccrds up to date. If you need further infoimation
o have any guestions, please dc nct hesitate to call.

Sinceirel

/Enclosute
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Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.

Mr. Ed\ur& Ryan
Washington, D.C.

HILL ano KNOWLTON
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Y ' 111 & Knowiton Incorporated Political Action
n Committee and J. Pate Felts, as treasurer
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RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.8.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (11)

INTERNAL REPORTS
CHECKED: Referral Materials

FEDERAL AGENCIES
CHECKED: None

I. GENERATION OF MATTER
The Report Analysis Division ("RAD®) referred the above-listed
49 committees to the Office of the General Counsel on May 22, 1987.

I 327 2

The basis of the attached referrals is their failure to either file
a 1l2-day Pre-RElection Report or file such report in a timely
fashion.
II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the

0407

8 8

Act"), provides that for unauthorized committees filing quarterly,
such committees shall file a Pre-Election Report before any election
in which the committee makes a contribution to or expenditure on

behalf of a candidate in such election. Such report shall be filed

?S no later than the 12th day before (or posted by registered or
‘ certified mail no later than the 15th day before) such election and

shall be complete as of the 20th day before the election. 2 U.S.C.
§ 434 (a) (4) (A) (i1).

The 1986 Pre-Election Report for the 1986 General Election was
due on October 23, 1986, complete as of October 15, 1986. Quarterly
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£1lers were notified on September 29, 1986, Of the requirement for

£iling the Pre-Election Report.
The following committees filed a 12-Day Pre-Election Report,
but did not file it in a timely fashion:

Committee Date riled Pre-Election Activity
b
.
[ 3
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The following co-ulétool filed a 1986 Post-General Report that
disclosed activity 1nﬂicating a 12-Day Pre-Blection Report should
have been filed:s

Committee Date Piledl/ Pre-Election Activity
k
Y
1 Y

1/ The date filed is that on which the Post-General Election
Report was filed. The number of days late is that for the filing of
the 12-pay Pre-Election Report. In some cases, the Post-General
Election Report was filed after December 4, 1986. The late filings
of such reports, however, were not included as a basis for these
referrals. Therefore, no recommendations have been made with
respect to the late £filing of any Post-General Election Report.
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m !ol.l.ow&ng conitml tu.a e !'nr Bnd Report ducloung
acuvity 1nd1clt1n9 that 12-Day Pre-lhction ch:t should have been

filed:

COMMITTEE - Date Piledd/ Pre-Election Activity
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to the following
the following

o' ”»

Bill & Knowlton Incorporated Political Action Committee and
J. Pate Pelts, as treasurer
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s he attached letters and factual and
.:ﬁottbo respective committees 1isted in

Acting General Counsel

Attachments
1. Referral Materials
2. Letters and Pactual and Legal Analyses (48)

[ A A I )




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
iﬁftho hattor'of

RAD Ref.'s
87NF-86
THROUGH
87NF-134

o

"
o .
e ¥
~.
o
v
o
o
o

Hill & Knowlton Incorporated Political Action
Committee and J. Pate Felts, as treasurer
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(continued)




Fedezal Election Commission o P
Certification for RAD Ref.'s 87NP-86 age 2
June 15, 1987 :
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rodcul Election callinion ' Page 3
Certification for RAD Ref. 's 87INP-86

through 87NFP=134

June 15, 1987 '

- P Y P P P wm N WP u wu b N wwh = "k

CERTIFICATION

1. Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on June 15, 1987, the

Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions

in RAD Ref.'s 87NF-86 through 87NF-134:

1. Open Matters Under Review with respect to the following
committees and find reason to believe the following
committees and their treasurers violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(a) (4) (A) (ii):

{continued)
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ridozal Elqction Commission ; Page 4
Cextification for RAD Ref.'s 87!?-86 :
through 87WF=-134

June 15, 1987

3 283

Hill & Knowlton Incorporated Political Action Committee and
J. Pate Felts, as treasurer

R 810407




Pederal Election Commission Page 5
certification for RAD Ref.'s 87NF-86
through 87HP-134

3 2 84
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Federal Election Commission ~ Page 6
Certification for RAD Ref.'s 87NP-86

through 87NP-134

June 15, 1987

2. Approve and send'tho,littorl and factual and legal
analyses to the respective committees 1isted in
recommendation 1.

cOgmissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald, McGarry,
and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

_4=16-5Y | Yﬁﬁg‘#ﬂé@eﬂ/

Date rjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:Thurs., 6-11-87, 12:34
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Thurs., 6-11-87, 4:00
Deadline for vote: Mon., 6-15-87, 4:00
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 29, 1987

J. Pate Pelts, Treasurer

Bill & Knowlton Inc. Political
Action Committee

3255 Grace Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20007

RE: MUR 2485
Hill & Knowlton Inc. Political
Action Committee and J. Pate
Felts, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Felts:

On June 15, 1987, the Federal Election Commission found that
there is reason to believe Hill & Knowlton Inc. Political Action
Committee ("Committee®) and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a) (4)(A) (ii), a provision of the Pederal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel's Office, within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or

- recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be

pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time
so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.
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Purther, the Co-nisglon will not entertain requests for pre-
probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause have
been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel will not ordinarily give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Sandra
Dunham, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202)
376-5690.

Sincerely,

Scott E. Thomas
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
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-  CHAMEIDES & GOLDSTEIN
1818 H STREET, N.W,
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20008

(302) 223-8480

TELECOPIER (208) 223-8488
TELEX RCA 248383

=)

- -

= i \

~— H

July 2, 1987 D i3 ¢
©
U
§ © Office of the General Counsel :; : !

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20463

{\!
%
Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action Committee - MUR 2485
S Dear Sirs:
< We are counsel for Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action
8 Committee and J. Pate Felts, Treasurer. This letter constitutes
a response to the Commission's notice dated June 29, 1987 (MUR
o 2485). A Statement of Designation of Counsel by the respondents
is enclosed.
o
P The notice alleges that the Committee did not file its 1986

l12-Day Pre-Election Report until March 3, 1987, which would have
been 131 days late. This allegation appears to us to be without
foundation.

The Committee's Pre-Election Report was duly filed as of
October 17, 1986, In February, 1987, the Reports Analysis
Division of the Commission raised certain questions regarding the
filing of the Committee's reports. In particular, the Division
notified the Committee of a gap in reporting for the period
10/1/86 to 10/15/86. No such gap existed, however, and the
Committee promptly responded by letter dated March 3, 1987,
forwarding a copy of its previously-filed report for the subject
period. Nothing further was heard regarding this matter until
the Commission's notice was received.
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Federal Election Commission
July 1, 1987
Page 2

In view of the foregoing, and the Committee's prior
response, the subject notice is inexplicable. We further point
out that contrary to the allegation in the Commission's June 29
notice, there was no report filed on March 3, 1987. Instead,
March 3rd was the date of the Committee's letter reply to the
earlier ingquiry about the supposed gap.

Copies of all pertinent correspondence, including the Pre-
Election Report, are enclosed.

If further information is required, please contact the
undersigned. Under the circumstances, we consider no violation
occurred. Should the Office of the General Counsel be inclined,

for a reason not apparent to us, to disagree, we request a pre-
probable cause conciliation.

Very ttuly

even B. Chameides

Enclosures
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e i i ol RECEIVED &1 1 FEC

NANE OF COUMSEL: Steveh B. Chameides
ADDRESS : 1819 H Street, N.W.

Suite 660

Washington, D.C. 20006

TELEPHONE : | (202) 223-6456

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my
counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

the Commission. . 3 ;
Hill & Knowlton Political Action Committee

J. Pate Felts, Treasurer

600 47 @t
Date ignature

RESPONDENT'S NAME: 1Hil] g Knowlton, Inc. Political Action Committee

ADDRESS : J. Pate Felts, Treasurer
901 31st Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20007
HOME PHOMNE: i

BUSINESS PHONE: (202) 944-5107
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HILL AND [(NOWILTON

Hill and Knowiton, iInc.
‘Washi Harbour
801 318t Streel, NW.
Wastington, D.C. 20007

202-333-7400

March 3, 1987
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Edward Ryan

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Hill and Knowlton Political Action Committee (HILLPAC)
(FKA Gray and Company Political Action Committee, GRAYPAC)

Identification Number: C00183087

Dear Mr. Ryan:

Per our conversation on March 2, 1987 enclosed please find a copy of the 10/1/86
through 10/15/86 Report of Receipts and Disbursements for Gray and Company
Political Action Committee (GRAYPAC), now known as Hill and Knowlton Political
Action Committee (HILLPAC).

I hope this will bring our records up to date. If you need further information
or have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

/Enclosure
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M g B . D ".-:'r' Coamitice Other The- an Avthornize ttee

(Summe-y Page)

RN

1.Name of Commitiee (In Full) 4. TYPE OF REPORT (Check appropriate boxes)

.9 %w;\%}\::'l f'L ’(oml mb (o) D April 16 Quarterly Report D October 15 Quarterly Rcport
, L Cle [} C .

(ﬂmh\ ﬁfl (G” PAC) D July 16 Quoerterly Report D Janvary 31 Year End Report
Address (Number and Street) D July 31 Mid Year Report {(Non-Election Year Only)

3255 GfC‘-C Sﬁee‘e / N“r D Monthly Report for

D Twelfth day report preceding ¢ "?-—“?Q’L-_
City, State and 2IP Code vbe o Elsction)
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION RQ-3
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 February 26, 1987

J. Pate Felts, Treasurer

Hill PAC (FKA Gray and Company Public
Communications Int'l., Inc. PAC)

3255 Grace Street, NW

Washington, DC 20007

Identification Number: C00183087
Reference: 30 Day Post-General Report (10/16/86-11/24/86)

Dear Mr. Felts:

On February 4, 1987 you were notified that a review of the
above-referenced report(s) raised questions as to specific
contributions and/or expenditures, and the reporting of certain
information required by the Federal Election Campaign Act.

Your February 17, 1987 response is incomplete because you
have not provided all the requested information. For this

response to be considered adequate, the following information is
still required. o

-There should not be a gap in the coverage dates for
your reports. An amended 30 Day Post-General Report is
necessary to disclose the activity from 10/1/86 through
10/15/86.

If this information is not received by the Commission within
fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice, the Commission
may choose to initiate audit or legal enforcement action.

If you should have any gquestions related to this matter,
please contact Edward Ryan on our toll-free number (800) 424-9530
or our local number (202) 376-2480.

Sincerely,

)sZto

John D. Gibson
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Wil e

In the Matter of

Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political MUR 2485
Action Committee and Ronna
Freiberg, its treasurer

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
I. BACKGROUND
On June 15, 1987, the Commission found reason to believe
that Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action Committee and J. Pate
Felts, as treasurer,l/ violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) by failing to
file its 1986 12-Day Pre-Election Report in a timely manner. By
letter dated July 2, 1987, respondents requested to settle this

matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe

(Attachment 1).

II. DISCUSSION OF CONCILIATION PROVISIONS AND CIVIL PENALTY

1/ On June 29, 1987, HILLPAC filed an amended Statement of
Organization indicating Ronna Freiberg would be assuming the
position of treasurer as of July 1, 1987.
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III. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Enter into conciliation with Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political
Action Committee and Ronna Freiberg, its treasurer, prior to
a finding of probable cause to believe.

2. Approve the attached proposed conciliation agreement and

letter.
5/s /7 %yM
Date/ Lawrence M. Noble -
i Acting General Counsel
Attachments

1. Request for conciliation
2. Proposed agreement and letter
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political MUR 2485
Action Committee and Ronna

Freiberg, as treasurer

N’

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on August 6, 1987, the
Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following
actions in MUR 2485:

1. Enter into conciliation with Hill & Knowlton, Inc.

Political Action Committee and Ronna Freiberg, as
treasurer, prior to a finding of probable cause to

believe.

2. Approve the proposed conciliation agreement and

letter, as recommended in the General Counsel's
Report signed August 3, 1987.

Commissioners Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald, McGarry, and
Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision. Commissioner Aikens

did not cast a vote.

Attest:

g-1-827

L [

Date ML jorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in the Office of Commission Secretary: Tues., 8-4-87, 10:16
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Tues., 8-4-87, 4:00
Deadline for vote: Thur., 8-6-87, 4:00
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 10, 1987

Steven B. Chameides, Esquire
Chameides & Goldstein

1819 H Street, N.W.

Suite 660

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 2485

Hill & Knowlton, Inc.
Political Action Committee
and Ronna Preiberg, its
treasurer

Dear Mr. Chameides:

On June 15, 1987, the Federal Election Commission found
reason to believe that Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action
Committee and Ronna Freiberg, its treasurer violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(a) (4) (A) (ii). At your request, on Auwqust 6, 1987, the
Commission determined to enter into negotiations directed towards
reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement of this matter
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.

Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has
approved in settlement of this matter. If your clients agree
with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and
return it, along with the civil penalty, to the Commission. 1In
light of the fact that conciliation negotiations, prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe, are limited to a maximum of
30 days, you should respond to this notification as soon as
possible.

If you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the
agreement, or if you wish to arrange a meeting in connection with
a mutually satisfactory conciliation agreement, please contact
Sandra Dunham, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202)
376-8200.

Acting General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

September 8, 1987

Steven B. Chameides, Esquire
Chameides & Goldstein

1819 H Street, N.W.

Suite 660

Wwashington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 2485
Hill & Knowlton, Inc.
Political Action
Committee and Ronna
Freiberg, its treasurer

Dear Mr. Chameides:

On August 10, 1987, you were notified that, at the request
of your client, the PFederal Election Commission determined to
enter into negotiations directed toward reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. On that same date, you were sent a
conciliation agreement offered by the Commission in settlement of
this matter.

Please note that conciliation negotiations entered into
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe are limited to a
maximum of 30 days. To date, you have not responded in writing
to the proposed agreement. The 30-day period for negotiations
will soon expire. Unless we receive a written response from you
within 5 days, this Office will consider these negotiations
terminated and will proceed to the next stage of the enforcement
process.

Should you have any questions, please contact Sandra Dunham,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

A A

Lawrence M. Noble
Acting General Counsel




CHAMEIDES & GOLDSTEIN
.. |819 W STREET, N.W.
WABHINGTON, D. C. 20008

(2Q2) 2236480

“TELECOMER (202) $23-8488
. TELEX RCA 248383

VIA HAND DELIVERY

September 10, 1987

Lawrence M. Noble, Esqg.
Acting General Counsel

N Federal Election Commission

o 999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

P2

] Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action Committee - MUR 2485

N Dear Mr. Noble:

o This is to confirm my discussion with Sandra Dunham on
August 13 wherein the proposed settlement tendered by your office

< was declined. As I explained then, Hill & Knowlton Political
Action Committee (Hill Pac) considers that it filed the report in

< issue in a timely manner. Its records indicate that the report

o was so filed and cognizant personnel would so testify.

& Hill Pac considers that its administration and compliance

procedures are of the highest level, and 1is proud of its
record. It is not prepared to blemish this record by conceding
error when it firmly believes none occurred.

It is unfortunate that the Commission's records are not
consistent with Hill Pac's, but we hardly see this isolated
circumstance as warranting the punitive settlement offered. We
are prepared to enter into conciliation negotiations with a view
to assuring the Commission of Hill Pac's continued awareness of
its responsibilities and commitment to future compliance with
applicable law and regulations.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

December 1, 1987

M RANDUM

TO: The Commmission

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

SUBJECT: MUR 2485

Attached for the Commission's review is a brief stating the
position of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues
of the above-captioned matter. A copy of this brief and a letter
notifying the Respondents of the General Counsel's intent to
recommend to the Commission a finding of probable cause to
believe was mailed on December 1, 1987 . rollowing receipt of
the Respondents' reply to this notice, this Office will make a
further report to the Commission.

Attachments

1. Brief
2. Letter to Respondent
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

December 1, 1987

Steven B. Chameides, Esquire
Chameides & Goldstein

1819 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 2485
Hill & Knowlton, Inc.
Political Action
Committee and
Ronna Freiberg,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Chameides:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course of
carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the Federal
Election Commission, on June 15, 1987, found reason to believe
that your clients, Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action
Committee and Ronna Freiberg, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
S 234(6)(4)(A)(ii). and instituted an investigation in this
matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe that
a violation has occurred. 3

The Commission may of’may not approve the General Counsel's
recommendation. Submitted for your review is a brief stating the
position of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues
of the case. Within 15 days of your receipt of this notice, you
may file with the Secretary of the Commission a brief (10 copies
if possible) stating your position on the issues and replying to
the brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of such brief
should also be forwarded to the Office of the General Counsel, if
possible.) The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you
may submit will be considered by the Commission before proceeding
to a vote of whether there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred.
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Letter to Steven B. Chameides, Esquire

Page 2

If you are unable to file~a responsive brief within 15 days,
you may submit a written request for an extension of ti@e. All
requests for extensions of time must be submitted in writing five
days prior to the due date and good cause must be demonstrated.
In addition, the Office of the General Counsel ordinarily will
not give extensions beyond 20 days.

A finding of probable cause to believe requires that the
Office of the General Counsel attempt for a period of not less
than 30, but not more than 90 days, to settle this matter through
a conciliation agreement.

Should you have any questions, please contact Sandra Dunham,
the staff member assigned to handle this matter, at (202) 376-

8200.
giggerély, /// /, // 7
~ / ;!
; /// wr e M. Noble
K,/// General Counsel i
Enclosure
Brief
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political MUR 2485
Action Committee and Ronna

Freiberg, as treasurer

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On June 15, 1987, the Commission found reason to believe
that Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action Committee ("HILLPAC")
1/

and J. Pate Felts, as treasurer,= violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434 (a) (4) (A) (ii), by failing to file its 1986 Pre-General
Election Report in a timely manner.

The Pre-Election Report for the 1986 General Election was
due on October 23, 1986, and complete as of October 15, 1986.,
Quarterly filers were notified on September 29, 1986, of the
requirement for filing the Pre-Election Report. HILLPAC filed a
1986 Pre-General Election Report on March 3, 1987, 131 days late.
II. ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (ii) states that unauthorized
committees which file quarterly sh;11 file a Pre-Election Report
before any election in which the committee makes a contribution
to or expenditure on behalf of a candidate in such election.

Such report shall be filed no later than the 12th day before (or

posted by registered or certified mail no later than the 15th day

1/ On June 29, 1987 HILLPAC filed amended Statement of
Organization indicating Ronna Freiberg would be assuming the
position of treasurer on July 1, 1987.
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before) such election and which shall be complete as of the 20th
day before the election.

HILLPAC contends through counsel that the report was filed
on time. HILLPAC has not produced any documentation that it
filed the report on the date it alleges to have filed the report.
If the respondent does not produce a certified-mail receipt, the
controlling date of the filing of the report is the date it was
actually recorded at the Commission. Therefore, HILLPAC's 1986
Pre-General Election Report was filed 131 days late in violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (ii) as evidenced by the date of
receipt at the Commission.

III. GENERAL COUNSEL'S RECOMMEMDATION (S)

1T Find probable cause to believe that Hill & Knowlton, Inc.
Pglitical Action Committee and Ronna Freiberg, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (ii).

,/130,/67
[ |

Date

General Counsel



RECETY )
ALELECT :.o'.:;rzrgm: Hilasio:
; HAIL Boni #
CHAMEIDES & GOLDSTEIN
1819 ¥ BYREET, NW. 87DEC -3 ni10: 45
WASHINGTON, B. C. 20008
{202) IRM l *
e iloy . iemy
December 7, 1987
-n
(=]
=
Lawrence M. Noble ~ o3
General Counsel ®] o
Federal Elections Commissions o Tha
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[ Dear Mr. Noble:
G Your notice dated December 1, 1987 was received
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today. We will submit a brief within fifteen days of
Y
= our receipt of your notice, or no later than December
- 22, 1987.
e Sincerely
- f/
Steven B. Chameides
cc:

Ronna Freiberg, Hill PAC
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In The Matter Of

HILL & KNOWLTON, INC.,
Political Action Committee
& Ronna Freiberg, as
Treasurer

MUR 2485

Nt st N st N Nl P o
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RESPONSE OF RESPONDENTS HILL & KNOWLTON, INC.
$OLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE & RONNA FREIBERG AS TRUASURER

Eill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action Committee ("HillPac")
timely filed its 1985 Pre-General Election Report {the "Report")

and did not viclate 2 U.S.C. $§434(a)(4)(2)(ii).

B2 CKEROUND

In February 19¢7, HillFac was contacted ky Mr. Edwarc Ryan
of the Federal [lectiorn Commission (the "Cowrission") to
determine whether 4illFac, formerly Fknown ac ~Grav & Jompany
Pclitical Rcticn Committee {("GrayFac"), haé filed the 198€ Pre-
Flecticn Feport due on GCcteber 23, 1986, The incuiry was
received by J. Fate Felts, then Treasurer. “r. Felts was not
aware of any late cr missing filinos. Tc make certain, Mr. Felts
¢irecteé his assistant, JoAnn Murchison, to check HillFac'e file

and respond tc the inguiry. See Exhibit A, Affidavit of J. Pate

Felts.
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Ms. Murchison checked HillPac's l/ file and promptly located
a copy of the Report, which had been timely prepared, signed and
sent to the Commission on October 17, 1987. oOn March 2, 1987,
Ms. Murchison telephoned Mr. Ryan and advised him that she had
found the Report in HKHillPac's file and could confirm that the
Report had been previously filed. Mr. Ryan requested that Ms.
Murchison send another copy, by certified mail, to him. On March
3, 1987, Ms. Murchison made a photocopy of the Report and sent
it, by certified mail, to Mr. Ryan. See Exhibit B, Affidavit of
Joann Murchison.

In what appeared to be a follow=-up of Mr. Ryan's inquiry,
HillPac also received about this time a letter dated February 26,
1987, from John D. Gibson, Assistant Staff Director, Reports
Analysis Division of the Commission. This letter, a copy of
which is attached as Exhibit C, stated that there was a gap in
reporting for the period of October 1-15, 1986. HillPac, having
timely filed its Report, having confirmed to Mr. Ryan that the
report had been filed, and having Jjust sent a duplicate copy
pursuant to Mr. Ryan's request considered the issue closed. See
Exhibit B. The Commission's inquiry was handled in the normal
course of business and prior to notification to the contrary four
months later HillPac had no reason to believe that there was any
problem,

By letter dated June 29, 1987, (annexed as Exhibit D), Scott
1/ All references herein to HillPac include GrayPac, the name of

which was changed to HillPac upon the merger of Gray and Company
into Hill and Knowlton, Inc. on October 22, 1986.




E. Thomas, Chairman of the Commission, advised HillPac that the
Commission had found reason to believe HillPac had violated 2
U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(ii). As Mr. Felts states in his affidavit
(Exhibit A), he was astounded to learn that the Report was deemed
by the Commission to have been filled as of March 3, 1987, the
date that the duplicate copy had been sent to Mr. Ryan.
HillPac's counsel promptly responded by letter, dated July 2,
1987, advising the Commission that HillPac's Report had been duly
filed as of October 17, 1986 and that a copy of the previously-
filed Report had been sent to the Commission on March 3, 1987.
(See Exhibit E, letter dated July 2, 1987.)

On August 10, 1987, the Commission sent HillPac's counsel a
Conciliation Agreement requiring an admission of violation and
payment of a penalty by HillPac. On August 13, 1987, HillPac's
counsel advised Sandra Dunham of the Office of the General
Ccunsel of the Commission that the proferred Conciliation
Agreement was declined because of its punitive nature.

On December 7, 1987, HillPac was advised that the Office of
General Counsel of the Commission was prepared to recommend that
the Commission find probable cause to believe that a vioclation
had occurred. By this Response, HillPac replies to the
contenticn of the Office of the General Counsel, and shows that

there is no probable cause to find a violation.
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Factual Analysis

HillPac, and its predecessor GrayPac, consider that its
administrative and compliance procedures are of the highest
level. The administrative and filing procedures outlined below
have been uniformly adhered to by HillPac and its predecessor
GrayPac in all filings with the Commission and other agencies
which require regular filings.

The subject Report was personally prepared by Lisa Cherry
during the week of October 12, 1986. Mrs. Cherry, a certified
public accountant, was a controller for both Hill & Knowlton,
Inc. ("Hill and Knowlton") and its predecessor Gray & Company
Public Communications International, Inc. ("Gray and Company").
(Gray and Company was merged with and into Hill and Knowlton on
October 22, 1986, at which time GrayPac's name was changed to
HillPac.) Mrs. Cherry prepared the Report in her handwriting to
ensure timely filing of the Report by saving preparation time.
When the Report was completed, she presented it to J. Pate Felts,
Treasurer of GrayPac, for his review and signature. On October
17, 1987, after Mr. Felts signed the Report, Mrs. Cherry
photocopied the Report and personally took it to the mailroom to
have the proper postage affixed and to verify that it was
included in the outgoing mail. This is standard operating
procedure for all time-sensitive reports filed by HillPac and its

predecessor GrayrPac. See Exhibit F, Affidavit of Lisa Cherry.

The Report was signed, dated and posted October 17, 1987,
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well within the timeframe for timely first class mail delivery.
Mrs. Cherry was unaware of any requirement for registered or
certified mail. Since HillPac and its predecessor GrayPac had
experienced no prior problems with utilization of first class
mail delivery to file governmental reports, she assumed that the
Report would be timely filed with the Commission. Subseguently,
Mrs. Cherry was shocked to learn that the Commission raised a
question concerning the timely filing of the Report. She checked
HillPac's records and verified that a copy of the Report which
she had prepared for Mr. Felts' signature was in fact in the
files as expected and in accordance with HillPac's normal
procedure. See Exhibit F.

Both HillPac, and its predecessor GrayPac, had established
procedures to ensure the timely filing of time-sensitive
materials. These same procedures were also utilized by Mr. Felts
and Mrs. Cherry, both of whom are certified public accountants,
to ensure the timely dispatch and filing of time-sensitive
reports for the many other filinaos made by a public corporation
with substantial operations. These procedures were and are based
upon special personal handling by the report preparer.

At Hill & Knowlton, Kenneth M. Cowan, an employee of Hill &
Knowlton since 1973, is responsible for all mail dispatch. Mr.
Cowan had this responsibility in October 1986 when the subject
Report was mailed. The normal procedure for outgoing mail is as

follows: mail is collected several times each day at intra-office

collection points and then processed in the mailroom, where
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appropriate postage is affixed with a postage meter. Mail is
then placed in a "U.S. Mail" canvas mail collection bag which Mr.
Cowan then takes to the official Postal Service collection box
which is located on the ground floor of the building in which he
is located. Within Hill & Knowlton, this collection bag is held
on a mail bag rack expressly made to hold collection bags in an
open position, so mail can be easily be inserted into the bag.
See Exhibit G, Affidavit of Kenneth M. Ccwan.

However, time-sensitive mail of particular importance is
taken directly to the Hill & Knowlton mailroom rather than being
left at inter-office collection points. As Mrs. Cherry's
affidavit indicates, she regularly takes time-sensitive documents
to the mailroom to ensure timely mailing. In the instance of the
Report, this procedure was fcllowed by Mrs. Cherry, who
personally took the Report to the mailroom. See Exhibit F. Mr.
Cowan's affidavit indicates that Mr. Felts and Mrs. Cherry would
coften bring time-sensitive items directly to the mailroom to
ensure they were posted. See Exhibit G: also see Exhibit A, 94,
When these items of time-sensitive importance are brought
directly to the mailroom, they are placed in a designated spot on
the mail processing table where the postage meter is located.
Mr. Cowan then affixes the postage to these items awaiting
immediate processing and places the time-sensitive mail in the
"U.S. Mail" collection bag which is, on a daily basis, then
personally deposited by Mr. Cowan in the collection box or left

intact, in the <collection bag, for pickup by the postal




collection worker. Until the Commission raised a question about

‘teceipt of the Report, Mr. Cowan states that there has never been

a problem with a lost bag or missing piece of mail. See Exhibit

G.

Thus, based on these uniformly high quality administrative

and compliance procedures, HillPac was astonished to learn that

the Commission had not received the Report in a timely fashion.

Upon being advised by the Commission that the Report was

"missing" HillPac immediately sent a duplicate copy of the Report

it had previously filed. HillPac was shocked to learn later that

as HillPac and

the Commission was charging it with a violation,

its predecessor GrayPac had timely filed all prior reports,

Based on both the extensive evidence of filing and the uniformly

high practices for the filing of all reports, there was neither

an actual violation nor a disregard for the importance of

compliance. In fact, as a result of just the allegation that

HillPac's filing was not timely, HillPac has instituted a policy

requiring that all time-sensitive Commission filings are to be

R 80407

sent certified mail. See Exhibit H, Affidavit of Ronna Freiberg.

Furthermore, the Report does not reflect any significant or

unusual contributions or expenditures and is within the letter

and spirit of the law. HillPac's refusal to enter into the

Conciliation Agreement proferred by the Commission was based on

the belief that the Report had been timely filed but somehow

In this regard,

"lost" in the mail or during the filing process.

it may be significant that the change in name from GrayPac to



‘HillPac occurred at about tﬁip'same:timg and that this may have

contributed to a:filing error.

Accordingly, HillPac and its _predeceanoi GrayPac seek

exoneration from the Commission's claim that (he Report was filed

late. HillPac, in fact filed its report no later than the 12th

day before the 1986 General Election and the Report was complete

as of the 20th day before the election.

Under the Standards Adopted in Prior Decisions
No Action Should be Taken Against HillPac

)

The General Counsel's brief, states, "If the Respondent does

3

not produce a certified-mail receipt, the controlling date of the

3

filing of the report is the date it was actually recorded at the

Commission." On such basis alone, the General Counsel asserts

HillPac was in violation of the reporting reguirements. This
stated position is not in accord with prior decisions by the
Commission concerning the circumstances presented here.

Examination of recent Commission decisions has identified

R 897407

three prior matters that bear closely on the instant case. In

all three,

late filing was alleged, but no action taken when

there was evidence of action to comply with the filing

These three prior decisions are summarized below.

requirements.

Iy MUR 2318: Bustamante For Congress Committee
and R. Laurence Macon, Its Treasurer

A strikingly similar set of circumstance to those at issue
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here wae céh:lderéé”t& the doﬁﬁtaaion in MUR.zsiB, Bustamante for‘
CDngreas Committee and R.‘“Léurence Macon, as 'rteasurér; The
Commiasion had determined that there was reason to believe that
the Bustamante had violqted ‘2 U.S8.C. $§434(a)(2)(A)(i) by failing
to file its 1986‘Pre-Geneta1‘Report. Bustamante claimed it had
filed the 1986 Pre-General Report and thete‘had been no violation
of the Federal Election Code. 1In particular, Bustamante claimed
the Report had been timely filed, but lost in the mail. As here,
a duplicate of the report had been sent to the Commission whe?
Bustamante was notified that the report was missing. Affidavits
from persons involved in the filing reflected that all reports
had been timely filed and detailed the standard procedure for the
filing of all reports.

On the basis of the submissions, the Commission in a 6-0

vcte determined to take no further action and to close its file.

2 MUR 1907: Norfolk Southern Corporation
Tax Eligibile Good Government Fund
and Frank A, Luckett, its Treasurer

In MUR 1907, Norfolk Southern Corporation Tax Eligible Good
Government Fund and Frank A. Luckett as Treasurer ("Norfolk"),
the Commission found reason to believe that Norfolk violated 2
U.S.C. §434(a)(4)(B) by failing to file its 1984 Pre-General
Election Report no later than the 12th day before (or posted by
registered or certified mail no later than the 15th day before)

the general election. Respondent Norfolk contended that the

Report was mailed via first class mail on the day on which it was
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'rhe Genenl cOunul'n nport d-tcd 'April 5' 1985 recommendcd

"'.'that the Commission take no furthtr aetion nnd closed the file on

the basis of the Treaautet 8 reprcaontationa regarding timely
filing. The cOmmission in a 6-0 vote determined to take no

further action and to close its file.

3. MUR 2052: National Black Conservative
Republican Campaign Committee and
Clay Claiborne, as Treasurer

In MUR 2052, National Black Conservative Republican Campaign
Committee and Clay Claiborne .as Treasurer ("NBCRCC") the
Commission advised NBCRCC that it had’ violatéd 2 U,S.C.
§434(a)(4)(A)(iv) by failing to file the 1983 Year-End Report of
Receipts and Disbursements by Election Day November 6, 1984,
NBCRCC was notified on January 7, 1984 that the 1983 Year-End
Report was due on January 31, 1984, One year later, on January
22, 1985, the Commission sent NBCRCC a Non-Filer Notice feor the
1983 Year-End Report., The Treasurer of NBCRCC called a
Commission Analyst on February 6, 1985, and stated that he
thought that the Report had been filed. He was advised that
there was no record of this report having been filed and he then
asked if the Commission could send him some reporting forms. On

February 11, 1985, NBCRCC sent a letter stating that it was

- 10 -




,vuaiting far “th _‘forma nnd “nt:‘_ wculd tulﬂu “the

f..requeat fot the om:lttcd rtport. The"cwn\iuicn teeeivod the
-""roport on February 21, 1985, with a notation‘ on tho aummry page
that it was an amended report. ' : g o7
In the case ot NBCRCC the Genetal cmxnael's report dated
November 4, 1985 tound that the report was filed 386 days late.
NBCRCC had minimal total receipts and disbureements for the year
1983. The General Counsel's report advised that the Commission
take no further action in this matter and close the file, based

on the fact that the Committee had no financial activity during

: i the period covered by the 1983 Year-End Report, and that the
;; Committee complied with the Commission's Non-Filer Notice. Oon
o November 7, 1985, in a 6-0 vote, the Commission decided to take
L no further action against NBCRCC and to close the file.

[
o HillPac's Actions Are Indistinguishable
T From Those Exonerated in Prior Decisions

o The Commission's prior decisions establish that alleged
o defiencies are to be exonerated where the circumstances indicate
o

intent to ccmply with the filing requirements and there is
extrinsic evidence of at least attempted compliance HillPac
submits that its actions warrant exoneration from the viclation
the Commission is considering.

Cf the prior decisions, Bustamante is most similar to the
alleged HillPac violation charged by the Commission. Bustamante
was charged with failing to file its 1986 Pre-General Election

Report in a timely manner, by October 23, 1986. Bustamante

B




7 aubmituud tfidavita 1n aupport thcrocf. Bultamlnte

,ﬁashowea Ano actual vialatlan or intant to violate the F!dctal

j'-_bjeltct'.um Campaign Act, which ia also the case with HillPac. Both

-,Buitamonte‘and'nillrac.had timely filed all prior reports. Ae

Hiil?ac and its predecessor GrayPac have acted

‘with Bustamante,
in good faith and attempted at all stages to comply with the
‘spirit and leﬁter of the Federal Election Campaign Act.

Like Bustamante, HillPac also has produced evidence
- substantiating ite contention that the Report was in fact filed
on the date claimed. In Bustamante, the Commission found this
standard of proof}to be sufficient to show that Respondent filed

the Report. In Bustamante, the Commission did not require the

| 33 2:()

production of a certified mail receipt to show that the Report
was timely filed. The Commission, by a 6-0 vote, did not
determine that the controlling date of the filing of the report
was the date that it was actually recorded at the Commission.

In Norfolk where the late filing of a l12-day Pre-General

330407

Election Report was addressed, the Commission, in another 6-0
vcte, decided to take no further action and close the file.
Norfolk, like Bustamante and HillPac, utilized first class mail
tc file its Pre-General Election Report. Like HillPac and
Bustamante, Norfolk had no idea why the report had not been
timely received.

NBCRCC was 38€ days late in filing its 1983 Year-End

Report. Upon notification, NBCRCC did comply with the
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Tflmislion'a Non-Filtr Notice' NBCRCC had no financial activity

'“,5during thn period coveted by the report. By a vote of 6-0, the

'Commiullon taok no . action aqainst NBCRCC even though it appeared

there had been a late fillng exceeding one year. NBCRCC like
HillPac, Bustamante, and Norfolk had no intent to violate the
llw; But what distinguishes NBCRCC from HillPac, Norfolk and
Bustamente, is that in NBCRCC there was no substantial evidence
that there had been a prior timely filing of the original
report. Yet even in such circumstances, the Commission
determined to take no action.

In each of these cases, the common thread is that the
respondent had no intent whatever to viclate the letter or spirit
of the Federal Election Code. As the supporting affidavits show,
HillPac acted responsibly in carrying out its obligations under
the Federal Election <Campaign Act and the Commission's
regulations. HillPac has continved to take its oktligations
sericusly: as shown in the annexed affidavit of Ronna Freiberg,
currently Treasurer of HillPac (Exhibit H), to preclude questicns
that may arise in the future regarding the timeliness of filing:
all HillPac reports are henceforth to be sent by certified mail
to the Commission even though there is no express reguirement to
do so. HillPac urges that the Commission take the same &action as
in the Bustamante, Norfolk and NBCRCC cases: determine tc take no

further action in the matter and to close the file.
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Cconclusion

At every‘stage, HillPac has voiuntarily complied with the
Federal Election Code. At all times, HillPac's knowledgeable and
capable personnelAh;ve acted responsibly to discharge obligations
under the Federal Election Campaign Act. The personnel charged
with responsibility for compliance, and specifically for the
filing of the Report, were Certified Public Accountants,
experienced and knowledgeable about the importance of time-
sensitive filings.

HillPac's position that it filed the Report at issue in a
timely manner has been consistent. HillPac filed the Report on
October 17, 1987, and provided a duplicate copy of the Report to
the Commission, at its reguest, on March 3, 1987, The
documentary and narrative evidence supports HillPac's contenticn
that the Report was timely filed.

Previous Matters under Review considered by the Commission
have dealt with similar situations where no further action was
recommended and the files were closed. HillPac should not be
subjected to disparate treatment.

As the facts plainly establish, HillPac has been cooperative
and open with the Commission at every stage. HillPac has had no
intent to violate the Federal Flection Campaign Act or the

Commission's regulations, and has acted, at all times, in a

responsible manner. Accordingly, no civil penalty is warranted




and there should be no further action in this matter.

Dated: December 22, 1987

Steven B, Chameides,

CHAMEIDES & GOLDSTEIN
1819 H St!’eet: N.w.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-6450

Attorneys for Respondents

| 33 23
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AFPIDAVIT OF J. PATE FELTS

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA )
) 88.:
CITY OF WASHINGTON )

J. Pate Felts, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

l. I am a certified public accountant, and former Treasurer
of the Gray and Company Political Action Committee ("GrayPac"),
now known as the Hill and Knowlton Political Action Committee
("“HillPac").

2. I make this affidavit in connection with the inquiry of
the Federal Election Commission into the filing of the 1986 Pre-
Election report, (the "report®), due October 23, 1986.

3. The report was prepared under my supervision by my then
assistant, Lisa Cherry. I signed it on October 17, 1986, and
directed Ms. Cherry to cause it to be filed in a timely manner.

4. As a certified public accountant, and as Chief Financial
Officer of Gray and Company Public Communications International,
Inc., a public corporation, I was then constantly dealing with
periodic reporting requirements and was very cognizant of the
importance of timely reporting. It was and is part of our policy
for the handling of reports for which there is an impending
filing deadline that the person responsible for the report would
personally cause it to be posted so as to avoid any delay that

might arise from placing the report in the intra-office system

for pick-up and posting. In the case of the report, Lisa Cherry
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was the person who had the responsibility for ensuring that the
report was in fact posted.

5. Lisa Cherry was one of my principal assistants and has
always been very reliable and dependable. As a certified public
accountant herself, she too is well aware of the importance of
timely filing. I have no reason to doubt that the subject report
was timely filed by her.

6. In early 1987, I received an inquiry from Mr. Edward
Ryan of the Federal Election Commission. The inquiry concerned
GrayPac's (by then HillPac) 1986 Pre-Election Report. I asked my
then assistant, JoAnn Murchison, to investigate. I advised Ms.
Murchison that she should check our files because I was not aware
of any late or omitted filing.

7. Subsequently, Ms. Murchison advised me that a copy of
the report was in HillPac's files, and that the copy was dated
October 17, 1987 and bore my signature, and that it had obviously
been filed in a timely manner consistent with our practice. She
also advised me that Mr. Ryan had asked that a copy be sent

certified mail to him, that she had done so and the matter was

closed.



8. I was astounded to learn later thit the Federal Election
Commission asserted our 1986 Pre-Election report was deemed filed
as of the date that the duplicate copy was sent to Mr. Ryan. At
all times during my tenure, GrayPac, its successor HillPac and I
have acted in good faith to adhere to all the requirements of the
Federal Election Commission. All other reports have been timely
filed in accordance with the spirit and letter of the Federal

Election Code.

J. PATE FELTS

Subscribed _and sworn to before
me this (iylday of December, 1987,

Commission Expires: fo
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AFFIDAVIT OF JOANN MURCHISON

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA )
) 88.:
CITY OF WASHINGTON )

JoAnn Murchison, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

l. I formerly was an assistant to J. Pate Felts, former
Treasurer of Hill and Knowlton Political Action Committee
(*HillPac").

2. I make this affidavit in connection with the allegations
by the staff of the Federal Election Commission that HillPac
failed to file a Pre-General Election Report (the "report") for
the period October 1 - October 15, 1986,

3. In January 1987, I was asked by Mr. Felts to respond to
an inquiry from Edward Ryan of the Federal Election Commission
about a HillPac report. The item in question was the report for
October 1 - 15, 1986, which Mr. Ryan said was missing from
HillPac's file at the Federal Election Commission.

4. I checked HillPac's file and promptly located a copy of
the report, which had been signed by Mr. Felts. At the time of
the filing of the report, HillPac was known as Gray and Company
Political Action Committee ("GrayPac"). The copy of the report
was in HillPac's files in proper chronological order with other
filed reports. The report was in the handwriting of Lisa Cherry,

who then prepared such reports and from whom I had later taken

over responsibilities to assist Mr. Felts in the administration
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of HillPac.

5. On March 2, 1987, I telephoned Mr. Ryan and advised him
of my findings and that the report had been previously filed. He
instructed me to send another copy by certified mail to him.

6. Pursuant to Mr. Ryan's request, on March 3, 1987, 1 made
another copy of the report and forwarded it to Mr. Ryan by
certified mail. A copy of my cover letter, with the attached, is
annexed hereto as Exhibit A.

7. As I stated in my cover letter dated March 3, 1987 to
Mr. Ryan, I was then forwarding a copy of the report we had
previously filed. At no time did I consider that 1 was filing
the report for the first time.

8. I resigned from Hill and Knowlton on September 30, 1987
to pursue other opportunities. I have since reviewed the files
of HillPac to confirm my recollection of the foregoing matters

and state the same to be true and correct to the best of my

personal knowledge. (

7 e

JOANN MURCHISON

l/'
Subscribed and sworn to before
‘me this (/ day of December, 1987.

My Commission Expires: My 2/, /72
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HiLL avo KNOWLTON
mmr-w b
901 31st Sost, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
202-333-7400
March 3, 1987
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Mr. Edward Ryan
Federal Election Commission
=t 999 E Street, N.W.
3 Washington, D.C. 20463
' Re: Hill and Rnowlton Political Action Committee (HILLPAC)
(FRA Gray and Company Political Action Committee, GRAYPAC)
~M
b Identification Number: C00183087
i Dear Mr. Ryan:
o
Per our conversation on March 2, 1987 enclosed please find a copy of the 10/1/86
i through 10/15/86 Report of Receipts and Disbursements for Gray and Company
= Political Action Committee (GRAYPAC), now known as Hill and Knowlton Political
: Action Committee (HILLPAC).
o
I hope this will bring our records up to date. If you need further information
(o4 or have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

/Enclosure
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION RQ-3

WASHINGTON, D.C 204063 February 26, 1987

J. Pate Felts, Treasurer

Hill PAC (FKA Gray and Company Public
Communications Int'l., Inc. PAC)

3255 Grace Street, NW

Washington, DC 20007

Identification Number: 600183087

Reference: 30 Day Post-General Report (10/16/86-11/24/86)
Dear Mr. Felts:

On February 4, 1987 you were notified that a review of the
above-referenced report(s) raised questions as to specific
contributions and/or expenditures, and the reporting of certain
information required by the Federal Election Campaign Act.

Your February 17, 1987 response is incomplete because you
have not provided all the regquested information. For this

response to be considered adequate, the following information is
still required.

-There should not be a gap in the coverage dates for
your reports. An amended 30 Day Post-General Report is

necessary to disclose the activity from 10/1/86 through
10/15/86.

If this information is not received by the Commission within
fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice, the Commission
may choose to initiate audit or legal enforcement action.

If you should have any questions related to this matter,
please contact Edward Ryan on our toll-free number (800) 424-9530
or our local number (202) 376-2480.

Sincerely,

et

John D. Gibson
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division
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FEDERAL ELFCTION COMMISSION

WASHERGTON, Do 2o

June 29, 1987

J. Pate Felts, Treasurer

Hill & Knowlton Inc. Political
Action Committee

3255 Grace Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20007

RE: MUR 2485
Hill & Knowlton Inc. Political
Action Committee and J. Pate
Felts, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Felts:

On June 15, 1987, the Federal Election Commission found that
there is reason to believe Hill & Knowlton Inc. Political Action
Committee ("Committee") and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a) (4)(A) (ii), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel's Office, within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so reguest in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time
so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.



40

3 3

.

R 80407

Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for pre-
probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause have
been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel will not ordinarily give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. 1If you have any questions, please contact Sandra
Dunham, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202)
376-5690.

Sincerely,

Scott E. Thomas
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
RESPONDENTS : Hill and Knowlton, Inc.
Political Action Committee
and J. Pate Felts, as treasurer

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"), provides that for unauthorized committees filing
quarterly, such committees shall file a Pre-Election Report
before any election in which the committee makes a contribution
to or expenditure on behalf of a candidate in such election.
Such report shall be filed no later than the 12th day before (or
posted by registered or certified mail no later than the 15th day
before) such election and which shall be complete as of the 20th
day before the election. 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (ii).

The 1986 Pre-Election Report for the 1986 General Election
was due on October 23, 1986, and complete as of October 15, 1986.
Quarterly filers were notified on September 29, 1986, of the
requirement for filing the Pre-Election Report. The committee
filed a 12-Day Pre-Election Report on March 3, 1987, (which was
131 days late). Accordingly, the committee and its treasurer
failed to file the 12-Day Pre-Election Report in a timely fashion

in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (ii).
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1819 N STREET, N.W. :
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 i

~

tPOZ) 22 3-6400

TLLLCOPIER (202) 27 )-06888
TELEX RCA 2aBIOD

July 2, 1987

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action Committee - MUR 2485

Dear Sirs:

we are counsel for Hill & Knowlton, Inc. Political Action
Committee and J. Pate Felts, Treasurer. This letter constitutes
a response to the Commission's notice dated June 29, 1987 (MUR
2485). 2 Statement of Designation of Counsel by the respondents
is enclosed.

The notice alleges that the Committee did not file its 198¢
l2-pay Pre-Election Report until March 3, 1987, which would have
been 131 days late. This allegation appears to us to be without
foundation.

The Committee's Pre-Election Report was duly filed as of
October 17, 1986. In February, 1987, the Reports &Analysis
Division of the Commission raised certain questions regarding the
filing of the Committee's reports. In particular, the Division
notified the Committee of a gap in reporting for the periocd
10/1/86 to 10/15/86. No such gap existed, however, and the
Committee promptly responded by letter dated March 3, 1987,
forwarding a copy of its previously-filed report for the subject
period. Nothing further was heard regarding this matter until
the Commission's notice was received.
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Federal Election mission .
July 1, 1987 . ' . .

Page 2

In view of the foregoing, and the Committee's prior
response, the subject notice ie inexplicable. We further point
out that contrary to the allegation in the Commission's June 29
notice, there was no report filed on March 3, 1987. Instead,
March 3rd was the date of the Committee's letter reply to the
earlier inguiry about the supposed gap.

Copies of all pertinent correspondence, including the Pre-
Election Report, are enclosed.

1f further information 1is reguired, please contact the
undersigned. Under the circumstances, we consider no violation
occurred. Should the Office of the General Counsel be inclined,
for a reason not apparent to us, to disagree, we reguest a pre-
probable cause conciliation,

Very truly youfrs, 7
</ 2 / ), I(
S/ S AL AR T
_— i 1 C

Steven B. Chameides

Enclosures
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AFFIDAVIT OF LISA CHERRY

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA )
) B8s.:
CITY OF WASHINGTON )

Lisa Cherry, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

l. I am a certified public accountant, and am currently
employed by Hill & Knowlton, Inc. as a controller.

2. I make this affidavit in connection with the inquiry by
the staff of the Federal Elections Commission into the filing of
a certain report by Hill and Knowlton Political Action Committee
(*HillPac").

3. In October 1986, I was controller of Gray and Company
Public Communications International, Inc. ("Gray"), and assistant
to J. Pate Felts, then Treasurer of the Gray and Company
Political Action Committee ("GrayPac"). Oon October 22, 1986,
Gray was merged with and into Hill and Knowlton, and the name of
GrayPac was changed to HillPac.

4. I personally prepared the 1986 Pre-Election Report (the
"report”) during the week of October 12, 1986. The report is in
my handwriting. I recall that I prepared the report in
handwriting because it was short and doing it in that manner
would ensure timely filing of the report by saving preparation
time.

5. Upon completion of the report, 1 presented it to Mr.
Felts for his review and signature. After he signed the report,
I photocopied the report and personally took the report to the

mail room to have the proper postage affixed and to verify that

it was included in the outgoing mail.



6. I can state without qualification that I posted the
report in a timely manner. As a certified public accountant ang
controller for a public company, I was and am constantly meeting
reporting deadlines for returns and filings on tax, corporate,
securities, and human resource matters. I was and am also very
much aware of the importance of timely filing with the Federal
Elections Commission. All reports for which I have had
responsibility have always been timely filed. There has been, at
no time, any attempt to violate the Federal Election Code and, in
fact, all other reports have been timely filed.

7. When a return or report was or is due, 1 personally
ensure that it is posted in a timely manner. To do this, I do
not rely upon the intra-office collection system for mail pick-
up, but personally take the return or report to the Company's
mail room. There, I have the proper postage affixed and ensure
that the report or return is placed in the outgoing "U.S. mail"
collection bag located in the mail room. I also verify with
Kenneth Cowan, the mail room supervisor, that the outgoing mail
will be dispatched and picked up by a postal carrier that day so
that it will be timely postmarked.

8. I followed the procedure set forth in Paragraph 7 with
respect to the 1986 pre-election report. Our filing was dated
October 17, 1986 and was posted the same date. Since the report
was not due until October 23, 1986, there was ample time for
timely delivery. As with our other reports to the Federal

Election Commission, I used first class mail because I was not

aware of any requirement for registered or certified mail. Until
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this filing, we had experienced no problems with utilization of
regular first class mail. I have since learned that we could
have had an additional two days for filing if the report had been
posted by certified mail, but this additional period should in no
way have been necessary given the six days we had until the
deadline on October 23,

9. Following the dispatch of the report, I placed a copy of
the report as filed in GrayPac's records,

10. I was shocked to learn later that the Federal Election
Commission raised a question concerning the timely filing of the
pre-election report. I have since checked our records and
verified that the copy of the 1986 pre-election report I prepared
for Mr. Felts' signature was in fact in our files as expected and
in accordance with our normal procedure. At all times, GrayPac
and its successor HillPac and I have acted in good faith and

attempted to comply with the spirit and letter of the Federal

LISA CHER

Election Code.

Subscribed and sworn to before

me this /('™ day of December, 1987.
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AFFIDAVIT OF KENNETH M. COWAN

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA )
) 8s.:
CITY OF WASHINGTON )

1. I am employed by Hill and Knowlton, Inc., as production
and mail supervisor in the Washington office.

2. I have worked for Hill and Knowlton since about 1973.
From 1981 to 1986, I was employed by Gray and Company Public
Communications International, 1Inc., and rejoined Hill and
Knowlton when it acquired by merger Gray and Company on October
1986.

3. At Gray and Company, my duties included, as they do
now, mail collection and posting. I had such responsibilities in
October 198